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1 Foreword

Dear customer, 
Dear assembler / user,

these operation and installation manuals are intended to give you the knowledge, which is
necessary for you to be able to carry out the mounting and adjustment of the ball valves rapaidly 
and correctly.

Please read these instructions carefully and pay particular attention to the advice and warning 
notes.

Only instructed and qualified mechanician should mount, adjust or maintain the ball valves.

If you have any questions in relation to the ball valves we shall be pleased to answer them.
The telephone number will be found on the inside cover of these operation and installation manual.

Yours
END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

ForewordFörord
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1 Foreword

Dear customer, 
Dear assembler / user,

these operation and installation manuals are intended to give you the knowledge, which is
necessary for you to be able to carry out the mounting and adjustment of the non-return valves / 
swing-check valves rapidly and correctly.

Please read these instructions carefully and pay particular attention to the advice and warning 
notes.

Only instructed and qualified mechanician should mount, adjust or maintain the non-return valves 
/ swing-check valves.

If you have any questions in relation to the non-return valves / swing-check valves we shall be 
pleased to answer them.
The telephone number will be found on the inside cover of these operation and installation 
manual.

Yours
END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

Foreword

1	 Förord

Kund, tekniker / slutanvändare

Denna manual är framtagen för att ge dig nödvändig kunskap för att installera bruka samt ställa in våra olika
kägelback- och klaffbackventiler på ett effektivt och korrekt vis.

Läs igenom dessa instruktioner noga och lägg extra vikt vid råd och säkerhetsföreskrifter.

Endast certifierade och kvalificerade tekniker bör montera, justera samt underhålla våra kägelback- och 
        klaffbackventiler.

Uppstår frågor relaterade till montering/användning vänligen kontakt din säljare/leverantör.

Din leverantör: AVK Sverige AB/INDVA, tel: 0451-45800

Tillverkare: END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG
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2 General advice

2.1 Validity

These mounting and installation manual is valid for the standard version of the ball valves.

2.2 Inward monitoring

Please check
 • directly after delivery the ball valves for any transport damages and defi-  
      ciencies.
 • with reference to the accompanying delivery note the number of parts.

Do not leave any parts in the package.

2.3 Complaints

Claims for replacement or goods which relate to transport damage can only be considered valid if 
the delivery company is notified without delay.

In case of returns (because of transport damage / repairs), please make a damage protocol and 
send the parts back to the manufacturer, if possible in the original packaging.

In case of a return, please mention the following:
 • Name and address of the consignee
 • Stock-/ ordering-/ article-number
 • Description of the defect

2.4 Warranty

For our ball valves we give a guarantee period in accordance with the sales contract.
The end of the normal duration of life of the wearing parts represents no defect.

The warranty and guarantee rules of END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG are applicable.

General adviceGenerella råd
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Please check directly after delivery the non-return valves /swing-check valves for any transport 
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2.3 Complaints

Claims for replacement or goods which relate to transport damage can only be considered valid if 
the delivery company is notified without delay.

In case of returns (because of transport damage / repairs), please make a damage protocol and 
send the parts back to the manufacturer, if possible in the original packaging.

In case of a return, please mention the following:
 • Name and address of the consignee
 • Stock-/ ordering-/ article-number
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2.4 Warranty

For our non-return valves / swing-check valves we give a guarantee period in accordance with 
the sales contract.
The end of the normal duration of life of the wearing parts represents no defect.

The warranty and guarantee rules of END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG are applicable.

General Advice

2	 Generella råd

2.1	 Giltighet

Denna manual är giltig för våra kägelback- och klaffbackventiler i standardutförande.

2.2	 Kontroll vid mottagen leverans

Vänligen kontrollera
	 •	 direkt efter leverans att det inte uppkommit skador under transport
	 •	 stäm av erhållna artiklar mot bifogad följesedel

Lämna inte kvar några delar i emballage

2.3	 Klagomål

Transportskaderelaterade anspråk kan bara tillgodoses om ansvarig transportör blir informerad utan
dröjesmål.

Vid eventuella returer med anledning av transportskada, vänligen notera skador och returnera artiklar 
till leverantör, om möjligt i originalförpackning.

Vid retur, notera följande:
	 •	 Mottagarens namn och adress
	 •	 Order och artikelnummer
	 •	 Beskrivning av vad som är defekt

2.4	 Garanti

Garanti lämnas enligt avtal med återförsäljare. Normalt slitage orsakat av användning räknas
inte som någon defekt.

Garnativillkor stiftas/anges av END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.

Symbols and their significationSymboler och dess betydelse
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advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these paragraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.

Symbols and their signification

2.5	 Symboler och dess betydelse

Avsnitt markerade med denna symbol innehåller mycket viktiga instruktioner för att bl.a. undvika fysiska
skador. Läs igenom denna text mycket noga och försäkra dig om att du förstått innebörden.

Avsnitt markerade med denna symbol innehåller mycket viktiga instruktioner för att bl.a. undvika matriella
skador. Läs igenom denna text mycket noga och försäkra dig om att du förstått innebörden

Denna symbol markerar avsnitt i manualen som innehåller särskilda råd och tips.

Verktyget markerar avsnitt som innehåller åtgärder du bör/ska utföra.
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3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety adviceSäkerhetsföreskrifter
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3 Safety Advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the non-return valves 
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We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
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will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the butterfly valve (in a plant which is in operation) inform 
the shift foreman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in order, 
for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good time 
by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machines 
/ plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting of the non-return valves / swing-check valves the flow of gases, steam, 
liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of the starting or the 
test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the environment!

Safety Advice

3	 Säkerhetsföreskrifter

Beroende på tekniska omständigheter samt när, var och hur ventilen monteras måste eventuellt olika
säkerhetsåtgärder följas.

T.ex. kan felaktigt handhavande av en ventil på en kemisk fabrik få andra konsekvenser än för en ventil som 
reglerar vanligt vatten under lågt tryck.

Detta bör man ha i beaktande innan man utför några åtgärder kring montering, justering eller underhåll.

Var extra noga med avsnitten i manualen som du vet rör just ditt område och din verksamhet.

3.1	 Personlig rådgivning

3.1.1	 Sökerhetsföreskrifter vid montering

Vi vill göra dig uppmärksam på att installation, justering samt underhåll av pneumatiskt och elektriskt 
styrda ventiler måste utföras av tekniker som behärskar området samt innehar nödvändiga behörighe-
ter.

Säkerhetsställ att din anläggning och utrustning fortfarande når upp till gällande krav och direktiv 
efter montering av nya armaturer samt ventiler.

Stäng av ansluten utrustning och säkerställ att systemet ej är trycksatt innan montering påbörjas. 
Isolera gärna ventilen från det övriga systemet i de fall det är möjligt.

Säkerhetsställ (speciellt på kemiska anläggningar) att en eventuell nedstängning inte medför någon 
säkerhetsrisk.

I fall då fel upptäcks i armaturer och ventiler och anläggningen är under drift, var noga med att direkt 
informera ansvarig förman eller tekniker för att undvika läckage, eventuellt under eller övertryck. Var 
noga med säkerheten innan åtgärder utförs.

Om behovet finns sätt upp varningsskyltar synligt så systemet ej sätts i drift under montering.

Observera och respektera relevanta säkerhetsföreskrifter och olycksförebyggande bestämmelser 
innan montering påbörjas.

Kontrollera och säkerhetsställ funktionen på säkerhetsrelaterad utrustning som t.ex. nödstoppar och 
säkerhetsventiler m.m. innan montering påbörjas.

3.1.2	 Säkerhetsföreskrifter vid injustering/uppstart

Vid uppstart efter installation av våra kägelback- klaffbackventiler, säkerställ att flöde av gaser, ånga 
eller vätskor går att stängas av om fel/läckage skulle uppstå. Säkerhetsställ att förändringen och resultetat 
av regleringen/uppstarten inte medför någon fara för övrig personal.
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environment!

Safety advice

07/2016 http://www.end.de 7

3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety advice

07/2016 http://www.end.de 7

3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.
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As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
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If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up or shutting down 
of the device / machine / plant.!

By ending the adjustment check the correct function and should the occasion arise the position 
of the slide / valve / flap.

Check the function of the limit switches (option)!

Check, whether the slide / valve / flap will be closed totally, if the control signals the appropriate 
limit stop!

Through suitable measures, prevent  links being trapped by moving actuating elements!

Check the right function  of all safety devices (for example emergency push off buttons / safety 
valves)!

Carry out the starting and the adjustments only in accordance with the instructions discribed in 
this documentation!

Adjusting switch on armatures and valves with options (e.g. actuators, solenoid valves, limit 
switches) there is the risk that live parts (230 V AC~) can be touched! 
Therefore the adjustments must be carried out only by the electrican or a person having adequate 
training, who is aware of the potntial hazard!

3.1.3 Safety advice for maintaining / repairing

Do not carry out any maintenances / repairs if the armature / valve will be under pressure.  

Before disassembling or a armature or valve some essential points should be clarified!
 • Will the armature/valve to be disassembled be replaced by another immediately?
 • If appropriate, does the production process of the plant needed to be stopped?
 • Is it necessary to inform specific personnel about the disassmbly?

If necessary, inform the shift foreman/ safety engineer or the manager about the maintenance 
or repair without delay in order, for example, to avoid an outflow/ overflow of chemicals or a 
discharge of gases in good time by means of suitable measures!

Observe that some valves / armatures are able to enclose the pressured medium e.g. the ball 
in the ball valve. You have to relieve the pressure in the pipes in which the armture/valve is 
mounted. 

Switch off pilot pressure and the power supply and relieve the pressure in the pipes.

If necessary set up warning signs in order to prevent
 •  the inadvertent starting up of the devices/machines/plants in which the armature/

valve is mounted
 •  the switching on of pilot medium supply, pilot power supply and/or the power supply 

of actuators and accessories.

In case of defect in the armature/valve make contact to the supplier. The telephone number will 
be found on the back cover of these mounting and installation manual.

Safety adviceSäkerhetsföreskrifter
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If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up or shutting down 
of the device / machine / plant.!

By ending the adjustment check the correct function and should the occasion arise the position 
of the non-return valve / swing-check valve.

Check the function of the limit switches (option)!

Check, whether the armature will be closed totally, if the control signals the appropriate limit 
stop!

Through suitable measures, prevent  links being trapped by moving actuating elements!

Check the right function  of all safety devices (for example emergency push off buttons / safety 
valves)!

Carry out the starting and the adjustments only in accordance with the instructions discribed in 
this documentation!

Adjusting switches on ball valves with options (e.g. actuators, solenoid valves, limit switches) 
there is the risk that live parts (230 V AC~) can be touched! 
Therefore the adjustments must be carried out only by the electrician or a person having adequate 
training, who is aware of the potential hazard!

3.1.3 Safety advice for maintaining / repairing

Do not carry out any maintenances / repairs if the  non-return vales / swing check valves will be 
under pressure.  

Before disassembling the armature some essential points should be clarified!
 • Will the non-return valves / swing-check valves to be disassembled be replaced by  
    another immediately?
 • If appropriate, does the production process of the plant needed to be stopped?
 • Is it necessary to inform specific personnel about the disassembly?

If necessary, inform the shift foreman/ safety engineer or the manager about the maintenance 
or repair without delay in order, for example, to avoid an outflow/ overflow of chemicals or a 
discharge of gases in good time by means of suitable measures!

You have to relieve the pressure in the pipes in which the butterfly valve is mounted. 

Switch off pilot pressure and the power supply and relieve the pressure in the pipes.

If necessary set up warning signs in order to prevent
 •  the inadvertent starting up of the devices/machines/plants in which the armature is 

mounted
 •  the switching on of pilot medium supply, pilot power supply and/or the power supply 

of actuators and accessories.

In case of defect in the  non-return vales / swing check valves make contact to the supplier. The 
telephone number will be found on the back cover of these mounting and installation manual.

Safety Advice

Om behovet finns sätt upp varningsskyltar synligt så systemet ej sätts i drift oavsiktligt under injuste-
ring/installation.

Avsluta justeringen med att kontrollera korrekt funktion samt om möjligt ventilens ändläge. 

Kontrollera funktionen på eventuella gränslägesbrytare (tillval) 

Kontrollera att ventilen stänger ordentligt och att detta eventuellt indikeras korrekt.

Mät och kontrollera att inget kan komma i kläm mekaniskt när ventilen regleras.

Kontrollera och säkerhetsställ funktionen på säkerhetsrelaterad utrustning som t.ex. nödstoppar och 
säkerhetsventiler m.m.

Var noga med att uföra inställningar/uppstart enligt denna manual.

Tillvalsutrustning på armaturer och ventiler (t.ex. solonoidventiler, ställdon, gränslägesbrytare) har 
delar som kan vara direkt strömförande (230V AC) vid beröring under justering/installation/uppstart. 
Arbete måste utföras av behörig inom el samt att denna är medveten och riskerna.

3.1.3	 Säkerhetsföreskrifter vid service och underhåll

Utför inget underhållsarbete på ventilen då den är trycksatt!

Betänk och klargör dig kring nedanstående punkter innan armatur/ventil demonteras. 
	 •	Kommer armaturen/ventilen som skall demonteras bli utbytt direkt?
	 •	Behöver verksamheten stoppas vid åtgärden?
	 •	Är det nödvändigt att informera speciell personal om åtgärden?

Om nödvändingt, informera förman/säkerhetsansvarig om eventuellt undehållsarbete så korrekt beslut 
kan tas för att undvika under/övertryck i systemet samt eventuellt läckage.

Observera att vissa ventiler/armaturer kan stänga inne trycksatt medie. Du måste vara noga med att 
släppa trycket i samtliga anslutande rör innan underhållsarbete påbörjas.

Stäng av den tryckgenererande källan och bryt strömmen. Släpp därefter trycket i anslutande rör.

Om nödvändigt, sätt upp varningsskyltar för att förhindra nedanstående
	 •	Oavsiktlig uppstart av systemet/rörsystemet som ventilen är ansluten till.
	 •	Tillslag av brytare som strömförser manöverdon samt tillbehör.

Om du säkert kan fastställa en skada på armatur/ventil, isolera den från huvudsystemet om möjligt och 
sätt in dig i säkerhetsföreskrifterna innan åtgärd.

Tvångskör inte en isolerad, trycksatt ventil. Monterat manöverdon och anslutna rör kan ta skada.

Efter utfört underhållsarbete kontrollera korrekt funktion och efterdra anslutningar. 

Kontrollera även funktionen på eventuella tillbehör som manöverdon, gränslägesbrytare m.m. 
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.

Symbols and their signification
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3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety advice
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Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!
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3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting
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the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.

Symbols and their signification
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If you ascertain a damage of the armature/valve, isolate the device from the mains. Please 
observe the safefy advices.

Do not mount, start or adjust the armature/valve if itself, the pipes or a mounted actuator will be 
damaged.

After the maintenance or repair check the right function of the armature/valve and the tightness 
of the pipe connections.

Also check the function of the accessories e.g. actuators, limit switches, etc.

3.2 Device safety

The armatures/valves
 •  are quality products which are produced in accordance to the recognized industrial  
     regulations.
 •  left the manufacturer`s work in a perfect safety condition.

In order to maintain this condition, as installer / user you must carry out your task in accordance 
with the description in these instructions, technically correctly and with the greatest possible 
precision .
 
We assume, as a trained specialist you are having mechanical and electrical knowledge!

Satisfy yourself that the armatures/vales will only be used within their admissible limiting value  
(see the technical data) .

The armatures/valves must be used only for a purpose corresponding to their construction!

The armatures/valves must be used within the values specified in the technical data!

The operating of the armature/valve outside the nominal temperature range could destroy the 
sealings and the bearings.

The operating of the armatures/valves outside the nominal pressure range could destroy the inner 
parts and the body.

Never remove a cap or a other component part if the armature/valve will be under pressure.

Do not mount, start or adjust the armature/valve if itself, the pipes or a mounted actuator will be 
damaged.

After the maintenance or repair check the right function of the armature/valve and the tightness 
of the pipe connections.

Also check the function of the accessories e.g. actuators, limit switches, etc.

Safety AdviceSäkerhetsföreskrifter
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If you ascertain a damage of the  non-return vales / swing check valves, isolate the device from 
the mains. Please observe the safety advices.

Do not mount, start or adjust the  non-return vales / swing check valves if itself, the pipes or a 
mounted actuator will be damaged.

After the maintenance or repair check the right function of the  non-return vales / swing check 
valves and the tightness of the pipe connections.

Also check the function of the accessories e.g. actuators, limit switches, etc.

3.2 Device safety

The non-return valves / swing-check valves
 •  are quality products which are produced in accordance to the recognized industrial  
     regulations.
 •   left the manufacturer`s work in a perfect safety condition.

In order to maintain this condition, as installer / user you must carry out your task in accordance 
with the description in these instructions, technically correctly and with the greatest possible 
precision .
 
We assume, as a trained specialist you are having mechanical and electrical knowledge!

Satisfy yourself that the non-return vales /swing check valves will only be used within their 
admissible limiting value  (see the technical data) .

The non-return vales / swing check valves must be used only for a purpose corresponding to their 
construction!

The non-return vales / swing check valves must be used within the values specified in the techni-
cal data!

The operating of the non-return vales / swing check valves outside the nominal temperature 
range could destroy the seals and the bearings.

The operating of the non-return vales / swing check valves outside the nominal pressure range 
could destroy the inner parts and the body.

Do not mount, start or adjust the non-return vales / swing check valves if itself, the pipes or a 
mounted actuator will be damaged.

After the maintenance or repair check the right function of the non-return vales / swing check 
valves and the tightness of the pipe connections.

Also check the function of the accessories e.g. actuators, limit switches, etc.

Safety  Advice

3.2	 Enhetssäkerhet

Armaturerna/ventilerna är kvalitetsprodukter som tillverkas enligt gällande rekommendationer inom dess använ-
dingsområde. När dom lämnar tillverkningen är dom kontrollerade och uppfyller gällande säkerhetskrav.

För att bibehålla funktionen och skicket ventilerna har när dom lämnar tillverkningen måste installa-
tionen ske tekniskt korrekt med hög precision och enligt dessa instruktioner. 

Vi förutsätter att installatören har nödvändiga kunskaper och behörigheter inom mekanik samt elektronik.

Försäkra dig om att armaturer/ventiler endast kommer användas för avsedda ändamål och inom dess 
kapacitet och angivna specifikationer. 

Använding som stäcker sig utanför angiven min/max temperaratur samt maxtryck kan skada tätningar 
och lager samt själva ventilhuset. Se tekniska specifikationer för aktuell ventil.

Demontera ALDRIG täcklock eller övriga delar från ventilen då den är i drift och trycksatt!

Kontrollera alltid korrekt funktion och efterdra anslutningar efter avslutad montering eller åtgärd. 

Kontrollera även funktionen på eventuella tillbehör som manöverdon, gränslägesbrytare m.m. 
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3 Safety advice
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test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety advice
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.

Symbols and their signification
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Skylt/märkning

4	 Skylt/märkning

I vissa fall levereras armaturen/ventilen med en typskylt. Typskylten identifierar ventilen och visar den viktigaste informationen. 
Typskylten skall inte demonteras eller ändras.
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If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up or shutting down 
of the device / machine / plant.!

By ending the adjustment check the correct function and should the occasion arise the position 
of the slide / valve / flap.

Check the function of the limit switches (option)!

Check, whether the slide / valve / flap will be closed totally, if the control signals the appropriate 
limit stop!

Through suitable measures, prevent  links being trapped by moving actuating elements!

Check the right function  of all safety devices (for example emergency push off buttons / safety 
valves)!

Carry out the starting and the adjustments only in accordance with the instructions discribed in 
this documentation!

Adjusting switch on armatures and valves with options (e.g. actuators, solenoid valves, limit 
switches) there is the risk that live parts (230 V AC~) can be touched! 
Therefore the adjustments must be carried out only by the electrican or a person having adequate 
training, who is aware of the potntial hazard!

3.1.3 Safety advice for maintaining / repairing

Do not carry out any maintenances / repairs if the armature / valve will be under pressure.  

Before disassembling or a armature or valve some essential points should be clarified!
 • Will the armature/valve to be disassembled be replaced by another immediately?
 • If appropriate, does the production process of the plant needed to be stopped?
 • Is it necessary to inform specific personnel about the disassmbly?

If necessary, inform the shift foreman/ safety engineer or the manager about the maintenance 
or repair without delay in order, for example, to avoid an outflow/ overflow of chemicals or a 
discharge of gases in good time by means of suitable measures!

Observe that some valves / armatures are able to enclose the pressured medium e.g. the ball 
in the ball valve. You have to relieve the pressure in the pipes in which the armture/valve is 
mounted. 

Switch off pilot pressure and the power supply and relieve the pressure in the pipes.

If necessary set up warning signs in order to prevent
 •  the inadvertent starting up of the devices/machines/plants in which the armature/

valve is mounted
 •  the switching on of pilot medium supply, pilot power supply and/or the power supply 

of actuators and accessories.

In case of defect in the armature/valve make contact to the supplier. The telephone number will 
be found on the back cover of these mounting and installation manual.

Safety advice
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4 Name-plate

In some cases the armatures/valves will be provided with a name- plate, which permitts a definite identification 
of the armatures/valves and shows the most important technical data to you. The name-plate should not be 
displaced or changed.

Name-plate

Art.No.  article number of the valve / armature
Serial  order- or production- number
Pressure range (PS)    max. admissible working pressure of the valve / armature [bar]
Pilot pressure    recommend pilot pressure for correct function of the valve / armature [bar]
  (only at pneumatic actuated valves / armatures)
Size (DN)   connecting size of the valve / armature
Testing pressure (PT)      testing pressure of the body of the valve / armature
Fluidgroup    allowed fluidgroup of the valve / armature
Date of manufacturing    month and year of manufacturing of the valve / armature

Fig. 4.1 - name-plate

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG
D-32547 Bad Oeynhausen
+49 (0)5731 - 7900-0 •  www.end.de

Art.Nr.: ZA310028-ED620632

Serie: ARMAU813857
Betriebsdruck (PS): 16 bar
Steuerdruck: 6...8 bar G/DN: 2”
Volt:   Hz:  Fluidgruppe 1
Temperatur (TS): -30...+180°C
Prüfdruck (PT): 60 bar
Herstellungsdatum: 25.11.2009 0062

END-Automation GmbH & Co. KG
D-32547 Bad Oeynhausen
+49 (0)5731 - 7901-0   www.end.de

Art.Nr.: DG2D3122050
Serie: 220885
Betriebsdruck (PS): 8 bar
Steuerdruck: 6 bar
Temperatur (TS): -30°C ... +180°C
Größe (DN): 50 / G2"
Prüfdruck (PT): 60 bar
Fluidgruppe: 1
Herstellung: 14.02.2002

0062

END-Automation GmbH & Co. KG
D-32547 Bad Oeynhausen
+49 (0)5731 - 7901-0   www.end.de

Art. No.: DG2D3122050
Serial: 220885
Pressure range (PS):      8 bar
Pilot pressure:       6 bar
Temperature range (TS):  -30°C ... +180°C
Size (DN):        50 / G2"
Testing pressure (PT):        60 bar
Fluidgroup:                           1
Date of manufacturing:      02.2002

0062

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG
D-32547 Bad Oeynhausen
+49 (0)5731 - 7900-0   www.end.de

Art.Nr.: ZA310028-ED620632
Serial: 313857
Pressure range (PS):            16    bar
Pilot pressure:           6-8    bar
Temperature range (TS):  -30°C ... +180°C
Size (DN):                                 50 / G2"
Testing pressure (PT):             60     bar
Fluidgroup:                                  1
Date of manufacturing:           11.2002

0062
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Bild. 4.1 - Typskylt

Art.No.	 		  Artikelnummer på ventilen/armaturen
Serial			   Tillverkningsnummer
Pressure range (PS)	 Maximalt arbetstryck (bar)
Pilot pressure	 Rekommenderat arbetstryck för optimal funktion 
			   (endast för pneumatiskt reglerade ventiler)
Size (DN)			   Anslutsningsdimension för ventil/armatur
Testing pressure (PT)	 Testtryck av ventilhuset
Fluidgroup			   Tillåten mediegrupp för aktuell ventil
Date of manufacturing	 Månad och år för tillverkning
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5 Ball valves

5.1 General

Before you are mount, adjust, start, operate or disassemble a ball valve you have to read  the

 Safety advices

If you have not read the safety advices until now, read this important advices now and turn back 
to this point.

5.2 Corresponding use

Ball valves will be used to cut off medium flow.
It should only be used clean liquids and gases, on which the material of the ball valve will be resi-
stant. Pollution or using outside the nominal pressure range and/or the nominal temperature range 
should causes damages on the armature especially on the seals. 

In some cases you have to install an equalization boring into the ball, that there will be no overpres-
sure between the body and the ball by changing temperatures.

5.3 Operation

The ball valve will be open or close totally by using a handle or an pneumatic or electric actuator 
(option). 

During the operation of the ball valve take care that there won`t be insert any objects or limbs 
into the armature. Heavy injuries or damages will be the consequence. If it is necessary you have 
to install a protective device.

5.4 Mounting / Disassembly

The mechanical installation will be same at all variants of the ball valve. There will be differences 
in the type of connection.

Observe the flow direction: the handle should point at the flow direction.

Remove the package and the safety devices (e.g. caps or plugs). Take care that there will be no 
parts of the package or other parts in the armature.

Clean up the pipes in which the ball valve will be mounted. Pollution could affect the safety in 
operation and the duration of life of the armature.  If necessary you have to install a Y- strainer in 
front of the ball valve.

Avoid stress in case of non align pipes. 

Ball ValvesKägelback- klaffbackventiler
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5 Non-Return valves, Swing-Check valves

5.1 General

Before you mount /disassemble, adjust or commission a non-return valve or a swing-check valve 
you must have read the

 Safety advice

If you have not read the safety advices until now please read these important advices now and 
turn back to this point.

5.2 Corresponding use

Non-return valves and swing-check valves are used to prevent the back-flow of media.
It should only be used clean liquids and gases, on which the material of the valves and the material 
of the sealings will be resistant. Pollution or using outside the nominal pressure range and/or the 
nominal temperature range should causes damages on the valves especially on the seals.

5.3 Operation

Non-return valves and swing-check vales need no special operation .

5.4 Mounting / Disassemble

The mechanical mounting is identical in all variants. It differs only by the type of connection.

Observe the flow direction which is specified on the valve body. The installation of a swing-check 
valves will have take place that the flap of the swing-check valve will close by the force of gravity 
automatically.

Please observe that that the installation of the swing-check valve / non-return valve will have influ-
ence on the opening pressure.

Remove all transport safety devices (e.g. plugs or caps). Observe that there won`t be  any parts of 
the package or other pollution in the armature.

Before mounting swing-check valve / non-return valve clean up the pipes. Pollution will reduce the 
safety and the duration of life of the armature.

Non-Return valves, Swing-Check valves

Fig. 5.1 -  non-return valve, swing-check valve, installation (Fig.:  Art. TR100025).

o.k. o.k. 

5	 Kägelback- klaffbackventiler

5.1	 Allmänt

Innan du monterar, justerar, använder eller demonterar en kägelback eller klaffbackventil bör säker-
hetsföreskrifterna läsas igenom noga. Har du ej läst dom vänligen bläddra tillbaka och läs igenom.

5.2	 Motsvarande användning

Kägelback- och klaffbackventiler används för att förhindra återflöde av media. Ventilen skall bara användas till 
rena vätskor och gaser som materialet i ventilen klarar av. Smuts och använding med för högt tryck eller för hög 
temperatur kan skada ventilen, framförallt tätninga och packningar. 

5.3	 Användning

Våra kägelback- och klaffbackventiler manövreras ej utan fungerar genom flödet.

5.4	 Montering/demontering

Den mekaniska installtionen utförs på samma vis oavsett variant. Skillnaderna är beroende på typ av anslutning. 

Var noga med att obervera flödesriktningen vilket är märkt på ventilhuset. Installation av klaffbackventil skall ske 
så att klaffen stänger automatiskt av gravitation.

Obeservera att installation av våra kägelback- och klaffbackventiler påverkar öppningstrycket.

Demontera alla transportskydd som t.ex. pluggar och lock. Säkerställ att inget emballage eller övriga orenheter 
finns kvar i ventilen vid installation.

Rengör rörsystem och anslutningar innan installation. Orenheter reducerar driftsäkerhet och livslängd.
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3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety advice
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.

Symbols and their signification
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5 Non-Return valves, Swing-Check valves

5.1 General

Before you mount /disassemble, adjust or commission a non-return valve or a swing-check valve 
you must have read the

 Safety advice
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Non-Return valves, Swing-Check valves

Fig. 5.1 -  non-return valve, swing-check valve, installation (Fig.:  Art. TR100025).

o.k. o.k. 

Bild. 5.1 - kägelback- klaffbackventiler, installation (Bild.: Art. TR100025)



Undvik spänningar i rörsystem pg.a. icke linjerade anslutningar.

5.4.1	 Montering med gängad anslutning

Innan gängtätning appliceras gänga in röret ett par gängor i ventilen och kontrollera att gängorna ej är skadade 
eller kärvar.

Applicera korrekt gängtätning på rörändans gängor. Använd PTFE-band eller lintätning. Obervera vilket håll röret 
skall gängas. Använd inte icke rekommenderad/tillåten gängtätning.

Gänga in röret i botten på ventilanslutningen.

Kontrollera åtdragningsmoment. 

Efter angiven härdningstid för gängtätning, trycksätt ventilen och kontrollera täthet. 

5.4.2	 Montering med svetsad anslutning

Innan ventilen svetsas mellan anslutande rör måste locket och interna delar demonteras för att inte riskera att 
skadas av värmen som genereras vid svetsning.

Kägelback- klaffbackventiler
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5.4.1 Mounting with threaded connection

Before lay on sealing compounds, check the hardly screwing by the pipes into the valve body.

Lay on the correct sealing compounds on the pipes end. By using PTFE-ribbon or hemp sealings 
observe the screw direction. Don`t use sealing compounds which are not prescribed for your 
employment.

Screw the pipes into the connection ends of the valve. Don`t use the handle as a lever.

Strike up the pipes with pressure after that time the manufacturer of the sealing compounds pre-
tends to harden it.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.1 - ball valves, mounting threaded connection (Fig.: Art. TB111025)

Ball valves

sealing compound 
harden

flow direction

o.k. 
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Avoid stress in case of non align pipes.

5.4.1 Mounting with threaded connection

Before lay on sealing compounds, check the hardly screwing by the pipes into the valve body.

Lay on the correct sealing compounds on the pipes end. By using PTFE-ribbon or hemp seals 
observe the screw direction. Don`t use sealing compounds which are not prescribed for your 
employment.

Screw the pipes into the connection ends of the valve. 

Strike up the pipes with pressure after that time the manufacturer of the sealing compounds pre-
tends to harden it.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.2 -  non-return valves, swing-check valves, mounting with threaded connection (Fig.: Art. BH120025)

sealing compound      
harden!

flow direction

o.k. 

5.4.2 Mounting with welded connection

Before welding the valve between the pipes you have to disassemble the bonnet of the non-return 
valve first, to prevent the damage of the seals.

Non-Return valves, Swing-Check valves

Bild. 5.2 - kägelback- klaffbackventiler, montering med gängad anslutning (Bild.: Art. BH120025)
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Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
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This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.
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5.4.2.1	 Demontering av lock samt interna delar

Fäst ventilen försiktigt i ett skruvstycke. Använd skyddsbackar för att undvika skador på ventilen.

Lossa locket med en nyckel av rätt typ och storlek

Avlägsna locket försiktigt då det är fjäderbelastat. Demontera fjäder och interna delar och lägg delarna åt sidan.

5.4.2.2	 Svetsning av ventil mellan röranslutningar

Vid svetsning observera och följ korrekta krav och riktlinjer.

Säkerhetskraven gällande svetsning beror på placering och lokal där svetsningen utförs. Var noga med 
att säkerhetställa att brandfarliga ämnen ej finns i närheten. Informera lämpligtvis förman/säkerhets-
ansvarig alternativt brandskyddet på ditt företag.
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5.4.1 Mounting with threaded connection

Before lay on sealing compounds, check the hardly screwing by the pipes into the valve body.

Lay on the correct sealing compounds on the pipes end. By using PTFE-ribbon or hemp sealings 
observe the screw direction. Don`t use sealing compounds which are not prescribed for your 
employment.

Screw the pipes into the connection ends of the valve. Don`t use the handle as a lever.

Strike up the pipes with pressure after that time the manufacturer of the sealing compounds pre-
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Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.1 - ball valves, mounting threaded connection (Fig.: Art. TB111025)
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5.4.2.1 Disassemble of the bonnet and the inner parts

Clamp the valve between a vice carefully. By using guard plates you can prevent the damage of 
the ends of the valve body.

Loosen the bonnet with a fit spanner. 

Screw the bonnet out of the body. By doing this be very careful, because there will be a resilience 
on the bonnet. Take the spring and the inner part out of the bonnet  and put the parts aside.

Fig. 5.3 - non-return valves,  swing check valve, disassembly of the bonnet and the inner parts (Fig.: Art. EB310064)

5.4.2.2 Welding the body between pipes

By welding the valve body with the pipes observe appropriate demands and guide lines.

The safety demands be welding are depending on the place and the position of the point of weld.  
Welding the parts in a serviceable device/machine/plant the potential of danger is as higher as 
welding the parts in a welding room. 

If appropriate inform the shift foreman / safety engineer or the works manager and the fire brigade 
of your factory. 

By welding observe your own national guide lines about safety and the prevention of accidents.

Non-Return valves, Swing-check valve

resilience

Bild. 5.3 - kägelback- klaffbackventiler, demontering av lock samt interna delar (Bild.: Art. EB310064)
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3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety advice



5.4.2.3	 Montering av interna delar samt lock

Var noga med att låta ventilen svalna efter svetsning innan montering påbörjas.

Montera interna delar samt fjäder i ventilhuset. Var noga med att delarna placeras korrekt.

Gänga på locket. Kontrollera att tätning och fjäder har korrekt position och att inga orenheter finns i gängor eller på 
tätningen av locket.

Dra åt locket med korrekt nyckel. Kontrollera åtdragningsmoment samt täthet.

Kägelback- klaffbackventiler
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5.4.1 Mounting with threaded connection

Before lay on sealing compounds, check the hardly screwing by the pipes into the valve body.

Lay on the correct sealing compounds on the pipes end. By using PTFE-ribbon or hemp sealings 
observe the screw direction. Don`t use sealing compounds which are not prescribed for your 
employment.

Screw the pipes into the connection ends of the valve. Don`t use the handle as a lever.

Strike up the pipes with pressure after that time the manufacturer of the sealing compounds pre-
tends to harden it.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.1 - ball valves, mounting threaded connection (Fig.: Art. TB111025)

Ball valves

sealing compound 
harden

flow direction

o.k. 
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5.4.2.3 Mounting of the bonnet and the inner parts

Before mounting the bonnet and the inner parts let the body cool down.

Insert the inner parts and the spring into the body. Take care about the correct placement of the 
inner parts and the spring.

Screw the bonnet into the body. Check the correct position of the sealing at the bonnet and take 
care that there will be no pollution on the sealing or on the seat. 

Tighten the bonnet with a fit spanner.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Non-Return valves, Swing-Check valves

Fig. 5.4 -  non-return valves, swing-check valves, welding of the body (Fig.: body of Art. EB310064)

flow direction

o.k. 

Fig. 5.5 - non-return valve,  swing-check valve, mounting of the bonnet and the inner parts (Fig.:  Art. EB310064)

o.k. 

cool down
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Fig. 5.5 - non-return valve,  swing-check valve, mounting of the bonnet and the inner parts (Fig.:  Art. EB310064)

o.k. 

cool down

Bild. 5.4 - kägelback- klaffbackventiler, svetsning av ventilanslutning (Bild.: Art. EB310064)
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5.4.2.3 Mounting of the bonnet and the inner parts

Before mounting the bonnet and the inner parts let the body cool down.

Insert the inner parts and the spring into the body. Take care about the correct placement of the 
inner parts and the spring.

Screw the bonnet into the body. Check the correct position of the sealing at the bonnet and take 
care that there will be no pollution on the sealing or on the seat. 

Tighten the bonnet with a fit spanner.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Non-Return valves, Swing-Check valves

Fig. 5.4 -  non-return valves, swing-check valves, welding of the body (Fig.: body of Art. EB310064)

flow direction

o.k. 

Fig. 5.5 - non-return valve,  swing-check valve, mounting of the bonnet and the inner parts (Fig.:  Art. EB310064)

o.k. 

cool down

Bild. 5.5 - kägelback- klaffbackventiler, montering av interna delar samt lock (Bild.: Art. EB310064)



5.4.3	 Montering av ventil med flänsad anslutning

Låt eventuellt svetsade komponenter svalna av ordentligt innan montering påbörjas.

Placera ventilen mellan anslutande flänsar. Montera lämpliga packningar. Packningarna får ej tvingas på plats och 
därmed riskera att skadas.

Linjera flänsborrningen och montera skruvarna. Spänn skruvarna kryssvis.

Spänn skruvarna succesivt kryssvis och observera angivet moment för skruvarna.

Kontrollera åtdragningsmoment samt täthet av anslutningen.

5.5	 Service/underhåll

Före eventuellt underhållsarbete påbörjar är det viktigt att läsa samt förstå samtliga säkerhetsföre-
skrifer i denna manual. Om du inte läst det inledande avsnittet gällande säkerhet bör du gå tillbaka i 
manualen och göra det.

Kägelback- klaffbackventil i behov av service

Om defekter upptäcks på en ventil i samband med service kontakta din säljare/leveratör. 

Om du kan fastställa att en ventil är skadad eller ej fungerar korrekt. Stäng ner systemet, innan du gör 
detta följ direktiven i säkerhetsföreskrifterna.
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Non-Return valves, Swing-Check valves

5.4.3 Mounting of the valve with flanged connection

In the following description we assume that you have mounted the flanges at the end of the pipes 
and the valve (welded flanges) and they are cooled down..

Push the valve between the flanges by using the appropriate seals. This process  must happen 
easily to avoid the damage of the seals.

Align the borings of the flanges and put some fit screws through the holes. Screw the fit nuts onto 
the screws and tighten them up crosswise.

Fasten all screws crosswise and check the function of the valve. Observe the maximum torque of 
the screws.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.6 - non-return valves, swing-check valve, mounting with flanged connection (Fig.:  Art. KU3000xx)

flow direction

o.k. 

5.5 Maintenance

Before you maintain or shut down a non-return valve / swing-check valve you have to read the

 Safety advice

If you have not read the safety advices until now, read this important advices now and turn back 
to this page.

Non-return valves need on maintenance

In case of a defect of the valve make a contact to the supplier. The telephone number will be 
found on the back or these operation and installation manual.

If you determinate that there is a damage to the valve switch off the device/ machine/ plant! 
However before doing this, it is essential to refer to the 

 Safety advice.
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3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety advice
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5.4.1 Mounting with threaded connection

Before lay on sealing compounds, check the hardly screwing by the pipes into the valve body.

Lay on the correct sealing compounds on the pipes end. By using PTFE-ribbon or hemp sealings 
observe the screw direction. Don`t use sealing compounds which are not prescribed for your 
employment.

Screw the pipes into the connection ends of the valve. Don`t use the handle as a lever.

Strike up the pipes with pressure after that time the manufacturer of the sealing compounds pre-
tends to harden it.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.1 - ball valves, mounting threaded connection (Fig.: Art. TB111025)

Ball valves

sealing compound 
harden

flow direction

o.k. 
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5.5.1	 Justering av glandtätning

För att ändra momentet i spindeln kan anspänningen av glandtäntningen justeras.

För att bibehålla nominellt tryck och täthet efter en tids användning kan du behöva justera glandtätningen, d.v.s. 
anspänningen av spindeltätnigen.

Efter justering kontrollera att kulan i ventilen rör sig utan förhöjt motstång vid reglering.

På kulventiler med fjäderbelastade spindeltätningar eller o-ringar är justering ej nödvändig.

Kulventiler
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5.5.1 Readjusting of the gland

For decreasing tightness at the stem the gland could be readjust.

By keeping the nominal pressure you have to tighten up the screw of the gland until the tightness 
of the the gland will be restored

After the readjusting the ball of the valve must be able to move slightly.

At ball valves with spring forced sealings or o-ring sealings at the stem the readjustment isn`t 
necessary.

Fig. 5.6 - ball valves, readjusting of the gland (Fig.: Art. ZE311064)

tightnesso.k. 

Ball valves

Bild. 5.6 - kulventiler, justering av glandtätning (Bild.: Art. ZE311064)
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.

Symbols and their signification
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5 Ball valves

5.1 General

Before you are mount, adjust, start, operate or disassemble a ball valve you have to read  the

 Safety advices

If you have not read the safety advices until now, read this important advices now and turn back 
to this point.

5.2 Corresponding use

Ball valves will be used to cut off medium flow.
It should only be used clean liquids and gases, on which the material of the ball valve will be resi-
stant. Pollution or using outside the nominal pressure range and/or the nominal temperature range 
should causes damages on the armature especially on the seals. 

In some cases you have to install an equalization boring into the ball, that there will be no overpres-
sure between the body and the ball by changing temperatures.

5.3 Operation

The ball valve will be open or close totally by using a handle or an pneumatic or electric actuator 
(option). 

During the operation of the ball valve take care that there won`t be insert any objects or limbs 
into the armature. Heavy injuries or damages will be the consequence. If it is necessary you have 
to install a protective device.

5.4 Mounting / Disassembly

The mechanical installation will be same at all variants of the ball valve. There will be differences 
in the type of connection.

Observe the flow direction: the handle should point at the flow direction.

Remove the package and the safety devices (e.g. caps or plugs). Take care that there will be no 
parts of the package or other parts in the armature.

Clean up the pipes in which the ball valve will be mounted. Pollution could affect the safety in 
operation and the duration of life of the armature.  If necessary you have to install a Y- strainer in 
front of the ball valve.

Avoid stress in case of non align pipes. 

Ball ValvesKulventiler
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5.5.2 Exchange of the ball and the sealing

For decreasing tightness the ball and/or the sealings of the ball valve could be exchange. The 
availability of the spare parts kit you can see in the data sheet of your ball valve.

Corresponding to the wear of the parts exchange the sealings and the ball. By the replacement of 
the ball you should also exchange the sealing.

In the following description we assume, that your ball valve will be actuated by hand. If your ball 
valve will be actuated be a pneumatic or electric actuator, please also observe the opration and 
installation manual of the actuator.

Cut off the media flow and relieve the media pressure. 

Keep ready some fit tanks to catch up leaking liquids.

If it`s necessary remove the additional limt switches and gear boxes.

5.5.2.1 3-part ball valve with threaded or welded connection

At 3-part ball valve it will do when you remove the center part of the ball valve. Loosen the nuts 
crosswise and remove the screws out of the body.

Take the center part of the ball valve. Observe, that you didn´t drop the sealings or the ball. Put the 
parts aside carefully.

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

32547 Bad Oeynhausen · Germany

http://www.end.de · post@end.de

AUF·OPEN

ZU·CLOSE

Fig. 5.7 - ball valves, replacement of the sealing kit: removement of th center part (Fig.: Art. ZE311064)

Ball valves

5.5.2	 Byte av kula och tätning

Om funktionen försämras och slitage uppstått kan kula och tätning behövas bytas ut. Information om vilka reserv-
delskit som finns tillgängliga finns i databladet för respektive ventil. 

Vid byte av kula måste alltid även tätning bytas. 

Beskrivning avser handreglerad kulventil. Om din ventil manövereras av ett pneumatiskt eller elektriskt manöver-
don måste separat beskrivning för demontering av respektive manöverdon följas.

Stäng av flödet av media och släpp trycket i ledningen.

Ha uppsamlingskärl redo för att fånga upp eventuellt spill.

Om nödvändigt demontera eventuella gränslägesbrytare och ställdon.

5.5.2.1	 3-delad kulventil med gängad eller svetsad anslutning

På en 3-delad ventil kan kula och tätningar bytas när mittdelen demonteras. Lossa skruvar/muttrar kryssvis och ta 
försiktigt bort mittdelen. 

Var noga med att inte tappa packningar eller kulan. Lägg delarna åt sidan försiktigt för att senare montering.
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.
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5.5.2 Exchange of the ball and the sealing

For decreasing tightness the ball and/or the sealings of the ball valve could be exchange. The 
availability of the spare parts kit you can see in the data sheet of your ball valve.

Corresponding to the wear of the parts exchange the sealings and the ball. By the replacement of 
the ball you should also exchange the sealing.

In the following description we assume, that your ball valve will be actuated by hand. If your ball 
valve will be actuated be a pneumatic or electric actuator, please also observe the opration and 
installation manual of the actuator.

Cut off the media flow and relieve the media pressure. 

Keep ready some fit tanks to catch up leaking liquids.

If it`s necessary remove the additional limt switches and gear boxes.

5.5.2.1 3-part ball valve with threaded or welded connection

At 3-part ball valve it will do when you remove the center part of the ball valve. Loosen the nuts 
crosswise and remove the screws out of the body.

Take the center part of the ball valve. Observe, that you didn´t drop the sealings or the ball. Put the 
parts aside carefully.

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

32547 Bad Oeynhausen · Germany
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AUF·OPEN
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Fig. 5.7 - ball valves, replacement of the sealing kit: removement of th center part (Fig.: Art. ZE311064)

Ball valves

Bild. 5.7 - kulventiler, byte av tätning: demontering av ventilhus/mittdel (Bild.: Art. ZE311064)



Observera att kulventiler kan hålla medie inne i kulan.

Demontera tätningar samt kula från ventilhuset. Gör markering på hus och anslutningar för enkel återmontering. 

Eventuellt måste du reglera ventilen för att få ut kulan. Akta fingrarna då klämskador kan uppkomma.

Lossa muttern till handspaken och lägg undan mutter handtag, shims samt brickor. Notera korrekt ordning.

Beroende på version lossa spindelmuttern eller glandmuttern. 

Demontera spindeln samt tätningar, brickor och shims.

Rengör alla delar och kontrollera om skador finns. 

Montera spindeln med nya tätningar och shims. Montera från insidan av ventilhuset. 

Kulventiler
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5.4.1 Mounting with threaded connection

Before lay on sealing compounds, check the hardly screwing by the pipes into the valve body.

Lay on the correct sealing compounds on the pipes end. By using PTFE-ribbon or hemp sealings 
observe the screw direction. Don`t use sealing compounds which are not prescribed for your 
employment.

Screw the pipes into the connection ends of the valve. Don`t use the handle as a lever.

Strike up the pipes with pressure after that time the manufacturer of the sealing compounds pre-
tends to harden it.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.1 - ball valves, mounting threaded connection (Fig.: Art. TB111025)

Ball valves

sealing compound 
harden

flow direction

o.k. 

Bild. 5.8 - kulventiler, byte av tätning: demontering av interna delar (Bild.: Art. ZE311064)
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Observe that ball valves could enclose medium inside the ball.

Take the parts aside carefully. Place a mark on the body and the connection ends that you will be 
able to join the correct parts by a subsequent mounting.

Remove the ball seals and the ball out of the body.

Perhaps you have to turn the handle to remove the ball out of the body. Do not insert any limbs into 
the ball valve. Heavy injuries will be the consequences.

Loosen the nut of the handle and take the handle and all discs und washers aside. 

Depending on the version of the ball valve loosen the nut on the stem or loosen the gland nut 

Remove the stem and all other sealings, washers and discs out of the body.

Clean all parts and check them for damages. 

Throw away the old pieces by observing the appropriate demands and guide lines.

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

32547 Bad Oeynhausen · Germany

http://www.end.de · post@end.de
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Fig. 5.8 - ball valves, replacement of the sealing kit: removement of the inner parts (Fig.: Art. ZE311064)

?

Ball valves
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.
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3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety advice
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Observe that ball valves could enclose medium inside the ball.

Take the parts aside carefully. Place a mark on the body and the connection ends that you will be 
able to join the correct parts by a subsequent mounting.

Remove the ball seals and the ball out of the body.

Perhaps you have to turn the handle to remove the ball out of the body. Do not insert any limbs into 
the ball valve. Heavy injuries will be the consequences.

Loosen the nut of the handle and take the handle and all discs und washers aside. 

Depending on the version of the ball valve loosen the nut on the stem or loosen the gland nut 

Remove the stem and all other sealings, washers and discs out of the body.

Clean all parts and check them for damages. 

Throw away the old pieces by observing the appropriate demands and guide lines.

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

32547 Bad Oeynhausen · Germany

http://www.end.de · post@end.de

AUF·OPEN ZU·CLOSE

Fig. 5.8 - ball valves, replacement of the sealing kit: removement of the inner parts (Fig.: Art. ZE311064)

?

Ball valves
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5 Ball valves

5.1 General

Before you are mount, adjust, start, operate or disassemble a ball valve you have to read  the

 Safety advices

If you have not read the safety advices until now, read this important advices now and turn back 
to this point.

5.2 Corresponding use

Ball valves will be used to cut off medium flow.
It should only be used clean liquids and gases, on which the material of the ball valve will be resi-
stant. Pollution or using outside the nominal pressure range and/or the nominal temperature range 
should causes damages on the armature especially on the seals. 

In some cases you have to install an equalization boring into the ball, that there will be no overpres-
sure between the body and the ball by changing temperatures.

5.3 Operation

The ball valve will be open or close totally by using a handle or an pneumatic or electric actuator 
(option). 

During the operation of the ball valve take care that there won`t be insert any objects or limbs 
into the armature. Heavy injuries or damages will be the consequence. If it is necessary you have 
to install a protective device.

5.4 Mounting / Disassembly

The mechanical installation will be same at all variants of the ball valve. There will be differences 
in the type of connection.

Observe the flow direction: the handle should point at the flow direction.

Remove the package and the safety devices (e.g. caps or plugs). Take care that there will be no 
parts of the package or other parts in the armature.

Clean up the pipes in which the ball valve will be mounted. Pollution could affect the safety in 
operation and the duration of life of the armature.  If necessary you have to install a Y- strainer in 
front of the ball valve.

Avoid stress in case of non align pipes. 

Ball ValvesKulventiler
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Make the stem with the new sealings and discs complete.

Insert the stem from the inside into the body. 

Depending on the version of the ball valve mount the other sealings, discs and spring washers at 
the stem, and screw the nut or the gland nut onto the stem. 

Insert the ball into the body. The dihedral of the stem must engage in the grove of the ball. If need 
be you have to turn the stem.

Put the handle onto the stem. Observe the correct function of the limit switches and take care that 
the handle and the boring of the ball will align.

Fix the nut of the handle onto the stem and tighten it.

Put the ball sealings and the ball into their seats at the center part of the ball valve. Observe, that 
you didn´t drop the sealings or the ball.

Before mounting the center part clean the connection ends at the end of the pipes. 

Move the center part of the body between the connection ends. If need be arange the center parts 
to the correct connection ends.

Insert the screws into the borings of the connection ends.Tighten the nuts equally and crosswise. 
Observe the max. torque of the screws.

For mounting read the advices at chapter

 5.4.2.3. „Mounting of the center part“.

Check the function of the ball valve.

Check the tightness of all the connections. 

If need be adjust the gland of the stem. Please read the advices at chapter

 5.5.1. „Readjusting of the gland“.

Ball valves

Beroende av version av kulventil, montera resterande packningar, brickor, shims samt fjäderbrickor på spindeln, 
skruva på muttern till glandtätningen.

Montera kulan i ventilhuset. Spindelaxlen nedre plana del måste monteras i spåret på kulan. Du kan behöva vrida 
på axeln.

Montera handspak för manuell reglering. Obeservera korrekt funktion av eventuella gränslägesbrytare och se till 
att handtaget och kulans borrning linjerar. 

Gänga på muttern till handspaken och spänn den.

Montera kula samt kultätningar i ventilhuset. Säkerhetställ att du ej tappat delar så skador uppkommit. 

Innan mittdelen monteras, rengör anslutningar och anslutande rör noga. 

Placera mittdelen mellan anslutningarna. Återmontera skruvar och muttrar samt spänn dessa kryssvis. Observera 
åtdragningsmoment på skruvarna.

Osäker på montering? se avsnitt:
	
	 5.4.2.3 ”Montering av ventilhus/mittdel

Kontrollera ventilens funktion. 

Kontrollera åtdragningsmoment och säkerhetställ att ventilen är tät. 

Om du behöver justera om glandtätningen, se avsnitt:

	 5.5.1 ”Justering av glandtätning”
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.

Symbols and their signification
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5.5.2.2	 Flerdelad kulventil med flänsad anslutning

Lossa på samtliga flänsskruvar kryssvis och demontera ventilen från rören. 

Återanvänd ej gamla flänspackningar.

Demontera kulventilens delar. Beroende på version:
	 •	Skruva ut skruvarna som håller ihop fläns och ventilhus.
	 •	Skruva av gängad fläns från ventilhus.

Observera att kulventiler kan hålla medie inne i kulan.

Var noga med att inte tappa packningar eller kulan. Märk upp och lägg delarna åt sidan försiktigt för senare 
montering. Dokumentera hur allt satt monterat.

Demontera kultätning samt kula från ventilhus.

Kulventiler
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5.4.1 Mounting with threaded connection

Before lay on sealing compounds, check the hardly screwing by the pipes into the valve body.

Lay on the correct sealing compounds on the pipes end. By using PTFE-ribbon or hemp sealings 
observe the screw direction. Don`t use sealing compounds which are not prescribed for your 
employment.

Screw the pipes into the connection ends of the valve. Don`t use the handle as a lever.

Strike up the pipes with pressure after that time the manufacturer of the sealing compounds pre-
tends to harden it.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.1 - ball valves, mounting threaded connection (Fig.: Art. TB111025)

Ball valves

sealing compound 
harden

flow direction

o.k. 

Bild. 5.9 - kulventiler, byte av tätning: demontering av kulventil (Bild.: Art. ZP311007)
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5.5.2.2 Multiple part ball valve with flanged connection 
 
Remove the ball valve out of the pipes. Loosen the flange screws and pull the screws out of the 
flange.

Take the ball valve from the pipes.

Throw away the old pieces by observing the appropriate demands and guide lines.

Dismantle the ball balve. Depending on the version of the ball valve:
 • you have to screw out the screw of the body, or 
 • you have to screw the screw joint out of the body.

Observe, that you didn´t drop the sealings or the ball.

Observe that ball valves could enclose medium inside the ball. 

Put the parts aside carefully. Place marks on the parts that you will be able to join the correct parts 
by a subsequent mounting of the ball valve.

Remove the ball sealing and the ball out of the body.

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

32547 Bad Oeynhausen · Germany

http://www.end.de · post@end.de

AUF·OPEN

ZU·CLOSE

Fig. 5.9 - Ball valves, replacement of the sealing kit: removement of the ball valve (Fig.: Art. ZP311007)

Ball valves
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.
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5.5.2.2 Multiple part ball valve with flanged connection 
 
Remove the ball valve out of the pipes. Loosen the flange screws and pull the screws out of the 
flange.

Take the ball valve from the pipes.

Throw away the old pieces by observing the appropriate demands and guide lines.

Dismantle the ball balve. Depending on the version of the ball valve:
 • you have to screw out the screw of the body, or 
 • you have to screw the screw joint out of the body.

Observe, that you didn´t drop the sealings or the ball.

Observe that ball valves could enclose medium inside the ball. 

Put the parts aside carefully. Place marks on the parts that you will be able to join the correct parts 
by a subsequent mounting of the ball valve.

Remove the ball sealing and the ball out of the body.

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

32547 Bad Oeynhausen · Germany

http://www.end.de · post@end.de
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Fig. 5.9 - Ball valves, replacement of the sealing kit: removement of the ball valve (Fig.: Art. ZP311007)

Ball valves
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This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.
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5 Ball valves

5.1 General

Before you are mount, adjust, start, operate or disassemble a ball valve you have to read  the

 Safety advices

If you have not read the safety advices until now, read this important advices now and turn back 
to this point.

5.2 Corresponding use

Ball valves will be used to cut off medium flow.
It should only be used clean liquids and gases, on which the material of the ball valve will be resi-
stant. Pollution or using outside the nominal pressure range and/or the nominal temperature range 
should causes damages on the armature especially on the seals. 

In some cases you have to install an equalization boring into the ball, that there will be no overpres-
sure between the body and the ball by changing temperatures.

5.3 Operation

The ball valve will be open or close totally by using a handle or an pneumatic or electric actuator 
(option). 

During the operation of the ball valve take care that there won`t be insert any objects or limbs 
into the armature. Heavy injuries or damages will be the consequence. If it is necessary you have 
to install a protective device.

5.4 Mounting / Disassembly

The mechanical installation will be same at all variants of the ball valve. There will be differences 
in the type of connection.

Observe the flow direction: the handle should point at the flow direction.

Remove the package and the safety devices (e.g. caps or plugs). Take care that there will be no 
parts of the package or other parts in the armature.

Clean up the pipes in which the ball valve will be mounted. Pollution could affect the safety in 
operation and the duration of life of the armature.  If necessary you have to install a Y- strainer in 
front of the ball valve.

Avoid stress in case of non align pipes. 

Ball ValvesKulventiler
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Perhaps you have to turn the handle to remove the ball out of the body. Do not insert any limbs into 
the ball valve. Heavy injuries will be the consequences..

Remove the second ball sealing.

Loosen the nut of the handle and take the handle and all discs und washers aside. 

Depending on the version of the ball valve loosen the nut on the stem or loosen the gland nut 

Remove the stem and all other sealings, washers and discs out of the body.

Clean all parts and check them for damages. 

Throw away the old pieces by observing the appropriate demands and guide lines. 

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

32547 Bad Oeynhausen · Germany

http://www.end.de · post@end.de

AUF·OPEN ZU·CLOSE

Fig. 5.10 - ball valves, replacement of the sealing kit: removement of the inner parts (Fig.: Art. ZP311007)

?

Ball valves

Eventuellt måste du reglera ventilen för att få ut kulan. Akta fingrarna då klämskador kan uppkomma.

Demontera den andra kultätningen

Lossa muttern till handspaken och lägg undan mutter handtag, shims samt brickor. Notera korrekt ordning.

Beroende på version lossa spindelmuttern eller glandmuttern.

Demontera spindeln samt tätningar, brickor och shims.

Rengör alla delar och kontrollera om skador finns. 

Montera spindeln med nya tätningar och shims. Montera från insidan av ventilhuset. 

6 http://www.end.de 07/2016

2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.
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Perhaps you have to turn the handle to remove the ball out of the body. Do not insert any limbs into 
the ball valve. Heavy injuries will be the consequences..

Remove the second ball sealing.

Loosen the nut of the handle and take the handle and all discs und washers aside. 

Depending on the version of the ball valve loosen the nut on the stem or loosen the gland nut 

Remove the stem and all other sealings, washers and discs out of the body.

Clean all parts and check them for damages. 

Throw away the old pieces by observing the appropriate demands and guide lines. 

END-Armaturen GmbH & Co. KG

32547 Bad Oeynhausen · Germany

http://www.end.de · post@end.de

AUF·OPEN ZU·CLOSE

Fig. 5.10 - ball valves, replacement of the sealing kit: removement of the inner parts (Fig.: Art. ZP311007)

?

Ball valves

Bild. 5.10 - kulventiler, byte av tätning: demontering av interna delar (Bild.: Art. ZP311007)

07/2016 http://www.end.de 7

3 Safety advice

Depending on the technical circumstances and the time under and at which the armatures and 
valves are mounted, adjusted and commissioned, you must take into account particular safety 
aspects in each case!

If, for example, a pneumatic actuator  works a slide in an operational chemical plant, the potential 
hazards of commissioning have another dimension from that when this is only being carried out for 
test purposes an a „dry“ part of the plant in the assembly room!

Since we do not know the circumstances at the time of the mounting/adjustment/commissioning, 
you may find advices on hazards in the following descriptions which are not relevant to you.

Please observe (only) the advices which applies to your situation!

3.1 Personal advice

3.1.1 Safety advices for mounting

We wish to point out expressly that the mounting, adjusting and at accessories the pneumatical 
and eletrical installation of the armatures and valves must be carried out by trained specialist 
personnel having mechanical, pneumatical and electrical knowledge!

Secure that the machine / plant come up to the Machinery Directice after the mounting and instal-
ling of the armatures and valves. 

Switch off all the devices  / machines / plant affected by mounting or repair.
If appropriate, isolate the devices / machines / plant from the mains.

Check (for example in chemical plants) whether the switching off of devices / machines / plant 
will cause potential danger.

If appropriate, in the event of a fault in the armature / valve (in a plant which is in operation) 
inform the shift forman / safety engineer or the works manager without delay about the fault, in 
order, for example, to avoid an outflow / overflow of chemicals or the discharge of gases in good 
time by means of suitable measures!

Before mounting or repairing, remove the pressure from pneumatic / hydraulic devices / machi-
nes / plant.

If necessary, set up warning signs in order to prevent the inadvertent starting up of the devices / 
machines / plant.

Observe the respective relevant professional safety and accident prevention regulations when 
carrying out the mounting / repair work.

Check the correct functioning of the safety equipment (for example the emergency push off but-
tons/ safety valves, etc)!

3.1.2 Safety advice for adjustment / starting

As a result of the starting (pneumactic, electric or by hand) of the armatures and valves the flow 
of gases, steam, liquids, etc. may be enabled or interrupted! Satisfy yourself that, as a result of 
the starting or the test adjustment no potential hazards will be produced for the personnel or the 
environment!

Safety advice
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Beroende av version av kulventil, montera resterande packningar, brickor, shims samt fjäderbrickor på spindeln, 
skruva på muttern till glandtätningen.

Montera den första tätningen i ventilhuset. 

Montera kulan. Spindelaxlen nedre plana del måste monteras i spåret på kulan. Du kan behöva vrida på axeln. 

Montera den andra kultätningen.

Montera ihop ventilhus med anslutningsflänsar. Beroende på version:
	 •	Montera skruvarna som håller ihop fläns och ventilhus och dra åt kryssvis.
	 •	Skruva på gängad fläns i ventilhus och dra åt.

Montera handspak för manuell reglering. Obeservera korrekt funktion av eventuella gränslägesbrytare och se till 
att handtaget och kulans borrning linjerar. 

Gänga på muttern till handspaken och spänn den. 

Innan ventilen monteras, rengör anslutningsflänsar och anslutande rör noga. 

Montera alltid nya flänspackningar.

Linjera flänsar och återmontera skruvar och muttrar samt spänn dessa kryssvis. 

Observera åtdragningsmoment på skruvarna.

Osäker på montering återgå till avsnittet:
	
	 5.4.3 ”Montering med flänsad anslutning”

Kontrollera ventilens funktion. 

Kontrollera åtdragningsmoment. Säkerhetställ att ventilen är tät.

Om du behöver justera om glandtätningen, se avsnitt:

	 5.5.1 ”Justering av glandtätning”

Kulventiler
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5.4.1 Mounting with threaded connection

Before lay on sealing compounds, check the hardly screwing by the pipes into the valve body.

Lay on the correct sealing compounds on the pipes end. By using PTFE-ribbon or hemp sealings 
observe the screw direction. Don`t use sealing compounds which are not prescribed for your 
employment.

Screw the pipes into the connection ends of the valve. Don`t use the handle as a lever.

Strike up the pipes with pressure after that time the manufacturer of the sealing compounds pre-
tends to harden it.

Check the tightness of all connections.

Fig. 5.1 - ball valves, mounting threaded connection (Fig.: Art. TB111025)

Ball valves

sealing compound 
harden

flow direction

o.k. 
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Make the stem with the new sealings and discs complete.

Insert the stem from the inside into the body. 

Depending on the version of the ball valve mount the other sealings, discs and spring washers at 
the stem, and screw the nut or the gland nut onto the stem. 

Place the first ball seal into the seat in the body.

Insert the ball into the body. The dihedral of the stem must engage in the grove of the ball. If need 
be you have to turn the stem.

Place the second ball seal into the seat in the body.

Assemble the ball valve. Depending on the version of the ball valve:
 •  you have to join the parts of the body together and to screw them up with the fit 

screws; or
 • you have to screw up the screw joint with the body.

If need be attach the different parts of the boby.

Put the handle onto the stem. Observe the correct function of the limit switches and take care that 
the handle and the boring of the ball will align.

Fix the nut of the handle onto the stem and tighten it.

Before mounting the center part clean the connection ends at the end of the pipes.

Insert the ball valve with new flange sealings between the flanges.

Align the flange borings und put fit screws through the borings.

Put fit nuts on the screws and tighten them equally and crossvice. Observe the max. torque of the 
screws.

For mounting read the advices at chapter

 5.4.3 „Mounting with flanged connection“.

Check the function of the ball valve.

Check the tightness of all the connections. 

If need be adjust the gland of the stem. Please read the advices at chapter

 5.5.1. „Readjusting of the gland“.

Ball valves
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2.5 Symbols and their signification

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices; this also includes 
advices for averting health risks.  Observe these paragraphs without fail!

Paragraphs which are identified with this symbol contain very important advices, this also includes 
how to avoid damage to property. Observe these papgraphs without fail!

This symbol indicates paragraphs which contain comments / advices or tips.

This spanner identifies the description of actions which you should carry out.
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5 Ball valves

5.1 General

Before you are mount, adjust, start, operate or disassemble a ball valve you have to read  the

 Safety advices

If you have not read the safety advices until now, read this important advices now and turn back 
to this point.

5.2 Corresponding use

Ball valves will be used to cut off medium flow.
It should only be used clean liquids and gases, on which the material of the ball valve will be resi-
stant. Pollution or using outside the nominal pressure range and/or the nominal temperature range 
should causes damages on the armature especially on the seals. 

In some cases you have to install an equalization boring into the ball, that there will be no overpres-
sure between the body and the ball by changing temperatures.

5.3 Operation

The ball valve will be open or close totally by using a handle or an pneumatic or electric actuator 
(option). 

During the operation of the ball valve take care that there won`t be insert any objects or limbs 
into the armature. Heavy injuries or damages will be the consequence. If it is necessary you have 
to install a protective device.

5.4 Mounting / Disassembly

The mechanical installation will be same at all variants of the ball valve. There will be differences 
in the type of connection.

Observe the flow direction: the handle should point at the flow direction.

Remove the package and the safety devices (e.g. caps or plugs). Take care that there will be no 
parts of the package or other parts in the armature.

Clean up the pipes in which the ball valve will be mounted. Pollution could affect the safety in 
operation and the duration of life of the armature.  If necessary you have to install a Y- strainer in 
front of the ball valve.

Avoid stress in case of non align pipes. 

Ball ValvesAnteckningar
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Notes
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